DL i e e B coszomEesREoL
w § ZE-TI-E9858-~-8920 665227 SQS L8 DE DVYA
) x oo

ez

i ¥ION I Nunizy
Hi frienicpon T 3G EL2 HIMIN
_lJoLL sexa], 'uoISnoy
011 NG ‘sue’] IISAYINOIM 474!
ST gIVESOVI INOL NLLV
D71 /0D SeD pue 10 BUEIS
ZLISLZLLNLYO
5058 diZ L
59%'000$ EE LTI

L102/12/%0
TV SSYID-LSHld 1SOdO3aAN



State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Susana Martinez

Governor
Ken McQueen David R. Catanach, Division Director
Cabinet Secretary Oil Conservation Division

Matthias Sayer
Deputy Cabinet Secretary

April 21, 2017

Tom Ragsdale

Siana Qil and Gas Co., LLC

12012 Wickchester Lane, Suite 410
Houston, Texas 77079

Re: Settlement Agreement, OCD Case #15475

Mr. Ragsdale,

The Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”) has reviewed all materials submitted to date with
respect to characterization of historic releases at the Blue Dunn #1, the Curry Federal #2, the
Triple A Federal #2, the Newkumet Federal #1, and the Curry State #5. Per Section I, paragraph
2, subparagraph d (iii) of the Amendment to Settlement Agreement of October 6, 2016
(“Amendment”), field reports were to be submitted to the OCD for all sites before close of
business on January 2, 2017. Reports were not received by the OCD until March 7, 2017.
Several of those reports remain incomplete despite countless discussions and meetings with
Siana Operating, LLC (“Siana”) representatives.

Nonetheless, based upon our review of the information provided, lateral and vertical
characterization of soil contamination appears to have been adequately determined for both the
Blue Dunn #1 and Newkumet Federal #1 release sites. As per Section I, paragraph 2,
subparagraph d (iv) of the Amendment, a workplan for remediation of both sites, including a
timeline by which Siana will commence remediation must be submitted to the OCD for our
review no later than June 5, 2017. It does not appear that groundwater has been impacted at
either of these sites, thus the time to complete remediation must not exceed 90 days from
commencement of cleanup activities. See Amendment Section I, para. 2, subpara. d (iv).

Complete characterization of soil contamination has not been achieved to the OCD’s satisfaction
at the Curry Federal #2, Triple A Federal #2, or Curry State #5 release sites. At the Curry
Federal #2 site, information regarding soil contamination from a number of soil boring locations
has not been provided to the OCD, but it has been expressed by Siana representatives that
horizontal characterization of hydrocarbon contamination has not been determined. The vertical
extent of chloride contamination at this site has not been determined either. With respect to the
Triple Federal #2 site, the vertical extent of chloride contamination has not been determined.
Regarding the Curry State #5 release site, the lateral extent of soil contamination with

1220 South St. Francis Drive = Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
Phone (505) 476-3441 « Fax (505) 476-3462 » www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd



Siana Qil and Gas Co., LLC
April 21, 2017
Page 2

hydrocarbons has not been determined in areas to the west. As per Section I, paragraph 2,
subparagraph d (iv) of the Amendment, additional field work at all three of these sites must be
completed and comprehensive reporting submitted to the OCD for our review no later than
June 5, 2017.

Respectfully,

),42«(

Jim Griswold
Environmental Bureau Chief



	siana1
	siana2
	siana3

